

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Agriculture Department - Financing Facility under Agriculture Infrastructure Fund Scheme - Appointment of State Nodal Officer - Revised - Orders issued.

AGRICULTURE (IFA) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.830/2023/AGRI

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17-08-2023

- Read:- 1. Letters No.R-11016/2/2020-I&P dated 17.07.2020 and 23.07.2020 from Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Government of India.
 - 2. G.O.(Rt) No.706/2020/Agri dated 12.08.2020.
 - 3. Lr.No.ADFW/5278/2022-TP1 dated 31.07.2023 of the Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

As per the Government Order read as 2nd paper above, Government have appointed Dr.Rathan.U.Kelkar, then Secretary to Government, Agriculture and Farmers' Welfare Department, Government of Kerala as the State Nodal Officer for the implementation of the scheme 'Financing facility under Agriculture Infrastructure Fund' in the State. Based on the above, the Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India has created 'user' credentials in the Public Financial Management System (PFMS) in the name of Secretary to Government, Agriculture Department.

- 2. At present, there is no Secretary post in the Department and the nominated Nodal Officer has been transferred and posted in another department. Moreover, the Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare has requested to authorize her to use the 'User' credentials (Unique Code:KLTV00004773) created in the PFMS Portal since the funds and bank accounts are operated by the Director of Agriculture.
- 3. In the above circumstances, Government are pleased to appoint the Director, Agriculture and Farmers' Welfare Department, Government of Kerala as the State Nodal Officer for the implementation of the scheme 'Financing facility under Agriculture Infrastructure Fund" in the State.

Details of the State Nodal officer is as follows:

Name:Smt.Anju.K.S IAS,

Designation: Director, Agriculture Development and Farmers Welfare Department, Government of Kerala.

e-mail ID:krishidir2017@gmail.com, krishidir.agri@kerala.gov.in

Phone: 0471-2304481, 0471-2304480

Mobile:9446385900

(By order of the Governor)

JESSY GEORGE

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director (CPC), Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Department of Agriculture, Co-operation and Farmers Welfare, Government of India, New Delhi.

The Director, Agriculture Development and Farmers Welfare Department, Thiruvananthapuram.

Dr.Rathan.U.Kelkar, Secretary to Government, Electronics & IT Department, Government of Kerala.

The Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Thiruvananthapuram.

The Finance/ Planning/Co-operation Department.

Stock File/Office Copy (File No.Agri-IFA1/110/2023-Agri)

Copy to

PS to Minister (Agriculture).

PA to Agriculture Production Commissioner.

CA to Additional Secretary, Agriculture Department.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer